COMPARATIVE COST BETWEEN MANUAL AND MECHANIZE OF
HARVESTING TECHNIQUE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

MUHAMMAD SYAHMI BIN HARIS SUHAIRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
In the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



.DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi Mara.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, on for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged
and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University
Teknologi MARA (UiTM), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
Work and that, any reproductive or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is
prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature: .... A s 4445 miasiionns Date: \O//’f (2o ls
Name: MUHAMMAD SYAHMI BIN HARIS SUHAIRI

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature: ...... N n . I . d”’%/ ................................

Name of Supervisor: MADAM WAN NORANIDA BINTI WAN MOHD NOOR
LE<TURER

Position: ... o =

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
INTRODUCTION

1

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Scope of study
Objectives of study

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6

27

Oil palm (Elaeis guineensis)

Agricultural mechanization

Manual technique

Mechanize technique

Foreign labour issues in Malaysia oil palm industry

Total cost

2.6.1 Fixed cost

2.6.2 Variable cost

Previous study

2.7.1 A Tool for the Efficient Harvesting of Oil Palm Fresh
Fruit Bunches

2.7.2  High Reach Oil Palm Motorized Cutter (Cantas7)

2.7.3 Mechanical Fertilizer Spreader for Young Palm

2.7.4 An Improved Oil Palm Motorized Cutter-Cantas Mark

METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

Location

Scope and limitations

Research method

Research questions

Hypothesis testing

Parameter of study

Method of data collection

3.7.1 Flow chart of methodology
Method of data analysis

3.8.1 Microsoft excel

3.8.2 Enterprise budget

3.8.3 Partial budget

3.8.4 Cost of production

3.8.5 Break-even yield analysis

v

Page
ii

ii

iv

vi
vii
viii
ix

O OO0 NI B WP -



3.8.6 Break-even price analysis
3.8.7 Benefit cost ratio analysis
3.8.8 Cost effective analysis
3.9 Schedule of work
RESULTS
4.1 Cost involve in manual and mechanize technique of harvesting
oil palm
4.1.1 Tools cost
4.1.2 Fuel and lubrication cost (for 1 hectare)
4.1.3 Maintenance and repair cost (for 1 hectare)
4.1.4 Labour cost (for 1 hectare)
4.1.5 Total cost (for 1 hectare)
4.1.6 The oil palm yield (for 1 hectare)
4.1.7 The oil palm price
4.2 Lowest cost between manual and mechanize technique of
harvesting oil palm
4.2.1 Enterprise budget for Cantas harvesting technique of
oil palm
4.2.2 Enterprise budget for manual harvesting technique of
oil palm
4.2.3 Comparison estimated profit of manual and mechanize
technique
4.2.4 Partial budget
4.2.5 Cost of production
4.2.6 Break-even yield analysis
4.2.7 Break-even price analysis
4.2.8 Benefit-cost ratio
4.2.9 Cost effective analysis
DISCUSSIONS
5.1 Identify the cost involve in manual and mechanize technique
of harvesting oil palm plantation
5.2 Determine the lowest cost between manual and mechanize
harvesting technique in oil palm plantation
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

21
22
22
23
25

235
25
28
28
29
32
34
37

39

39

40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

48

50
52
52
54
S5
57
62



ABSTRACT

COMPARATIVE COST BETWEEN MANUAL AND MECHANIZE OF
HARVESTING TECHNIQUE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

Nowadays, plantation sectors very depending on foreign labour. This situation leads to
more spend us towards labour cost which impact give to high operation cost especially
in harvesting process. A study was conducted to identify the lowest cost between
manual and mechanize technique in harvesting process. This research used
questionnaire to set primary data and data from an estate in Sabah were collected as
secondary data. In analyse data, method used were enterprise budget and partial
budget. From the findings, it show that mechanize technique need lower cost of
operation compared to manual technique by reduction of 16.34% per hectare. There
was 25% of reduction in labour energy and by using mechanize technique the
productivity also increase. Reduction of total cost happen after changing in using from
manual to mechanize technique. Manual technique estimated profit was lower than
mechanize technique. Plantation can gain extra RM 1,459.81 per hectare of net
income in promoting mechanize technique in harvesting Fresh Fruit Bunch. The study
also show the cost-effectiveness of mechanize was higher than manual technique. The
study concluded that the lowest cost technique in harvesting oil palm was mechanize
(Cantas) technique. It is recommend planters and estate should apply mechanize
technique in order to increase their profit and income.

1X



	COMPARATIVE COST BETWEEN MANUAL AND MECHANIZE OF HARVESTING TECHNIQUE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION
	DECLARATION

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

	TABLE OF CONTENTS

	LIST OF FIGURES

	LIST OF TABLES

	LIST OF ABBREVIATION

	ABSTRACT

	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

	1.1 Background of study

	1.2 Problem statement

	1.3 Significant of study

	1.4 Scope of study

	1.5 Objectives of study 

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

	2.1 Oil palm (Elaeis guineensis)
	2.2 Agricultural mechanization
	2.3 Manual technique

	2.4 Mechanize technique

	2.5 Foreign labour issues in Malaysia oil palm industry

	2.6 Total cost

	2.6.1 Fixed cost

	2.6.2 Variable cost


	2.7 Previous study

	2.7.1 A Tool for the Effecient Harvesting of Oil Palm Fresh Fruit Bunches

	2.7.2 High Reach Oil Palm Motorized Cutter (Cantas7)
	2.7.3 Mechanical Fertilizer Spreader for Young Palm

	2.7.4 An Improved Oil Palm Motorized Cutter-Cantas Mark 2



	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

	3.1 Location

	3.2 Scope and limitations

	3.3 Research method

	3.4 Research questions

	3.5 Hypothesis testing

	3.6 Parameter of study

	3.7 Method of data collection

	3.7.1 Flow chart of methodology

	3.8 Method of data analysis

	3.8.1 Microsoft excel

	3.8.2 Enterprise budget

	3.8.3 Partial budget

	3.8.4 Cost of production

	3.8.5 Break-even yield analysis

	3.8.6 Break-even price analysis

	3.8.7 Benefit cost ratio analysis

	3.8.8 Cost effective analysis


	3.9 Schedule of work
 

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS
	4.1 Cost involve in manual and mechanize technique of harvesting oil palm

	4.1.1 Tools cost

	4.1.2 Fuel and lubrication cost (for 1 hectare)

	4.1.3 Maintenance and repair cost (for 1 hectare)

	4.1.4 Labour cost (for 1 hectare)
	4.1.5 Total cost (for 1 hectare)
	4.1.6 The oil palm yield (for 1 hectare)

	4.1.7 The oil palm price


	4.2 Lowest cost between manual and mechanize technique of harvesting oil palm

	4.2.1 Enterprise budget for Cantas harvesting technique of oil palm

	4.2.2 Enterprise budget for manual harvesting technique of oil palm

	4.2.3 Comparison estimated profit of manual and mechanize technique

	4.2.4 Partial budget

	4.2.5 Cost of production

	4.2.6 Break-even yield analysis

	4.2.7 Break-even price analysis

	4.2.8 Benefit-cost ratio

	4.2.9 Cost effective analysis



	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSIONS

	5.1 Identify the cost involve in manual and mechanize technique of harvesting oil palm plantation

	5.2 Determine teh lowest cost between manual and mechanize harvesting technique in oil palm plantation


	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES�
	APPENDICES

	APPENDIX 1 : Questionnaire for mechanize technique of harvesting FFB

	APPENDIX 2 : Questionnaire for manual technique of harvesting FFB

	APPENDIX 3 : Collected data (from Microsoft Excel)

	APPENDIX 4 : Labour basic salary for Cantas and manual technique

	CURRICULUM VITAE





