COMPARATIVE COST BETWEEN MANUAL AND MECHANIZE OF HARVESTING TECHNIQUE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

MUHAMMAD SYAHMI BIN HARIS SUHAIRI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology In the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi Mara.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, on for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University Teknologi MARA (UiTM), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproductive or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature: Date: 10/7/2015 Name: MUHAMMAD SYAHMI BIN HARIS SUHAIRI

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature:
Name of Supervisor: MADAM WAN NORANIDA BINTI WAN MOHD NOOR
Position: LECTURER
Date: 13/07/15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
	DECLARATION			
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
	LIST OF FIGURES			
	T OF TABLES	vii		
	T OF ABBREVIATION	viii		
	STRACT	ix		
	STRAK	X		
	APTER			
1	INTRODUCTION	1		
	1.1 Background of study	1		
	1.2 Problem statement	3		
	1.3 Significance of study	4		
	1.4 Scope of study	4		
•	1.5 Objectives of study	5		
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	6		
	2.1 Oil palm (<i>Elaeis guineensis</i>)	6		
	2.2 Agricultural mechanization	8		
	2.3 Manual technique	9		
	2.4 Mechanize technique	9		
	2.5 Foreign labour issues in Malaysia oil palm industry	10		
	2.6 Total cost	11		
	2.6.1 Fixed cost	11		
	2.6.2 Variable cost	12		
	2.7 Previous study 2.7.1 A Tool for the Efficient Hornesting of Oil Balm Fresh	13		
	2.7.1 A Tool for the Efficient Harvesting of Oil Palm Fresh	12		
	Fruit Bunches 2.7.2 High Reach Oil Palm Motorized Cutter (Cantas7)	13		
		13 14		
	2.7.3 Mechanical Fertilizer Spreader for Young Palm2.7.4 An Improved Oil Palm Motorized Cutter-Cantas Mark	14		
3	METHODOLOGY	14		
3	3.1 Location	15		
	3.2 Scope and limitations	15		
	3.3 Research method	15		
	3.4 Research questions	16		
	3.5 Hypothesis testing	16		
	3.6 Parameter of study	10		
	3.7 Method of data collection	17		
	3.7.1 Flow chart of methodology	18		
	3.8 Method of data analysis	18		
	3.8.1 Microsoft excel	18		
	3.8.2 Enterprise budget	10		
	3.8.3 Partial budget	19		
	3.8.4 Cost of production	21		
	3.8.5 Break-even yield analysis	21		

	3.8.6	Break-even price analysis	21	
	3.8.7	Benefit cost ratio analysis	22	
	3.8.8	Cost effective analysis	22	
		ule of work	23	
4	RESULTS	5	25	
	4.1 Cost involve in manual and mechanize technique of harvesting			
	oil palm		25	
	4.1.1	Tools cost	25	
	4.1.2	Fuel and lubrication cost (for 1 hectare)	28	
	4.1.3	Maintenance and repair cost (for 1 hectare)	28	
	4.1.4	Labour cost (for 1 hectare)	29	
	4.1.5	Total cost (for 1 hectare)	32	
	4.1.6	The oil palm yield (for 1 hectare)	34	
	4.1.7	The oil palm price	37	
	4.2 Lowes	st cost between manual and mechanize technique of		
	harvesting	oil palm	39	
	4.2.1	Enterprise budget for Cantas harvesting technique of		
	oil	palm	39	
	4.2.2	Enterprise budget for manual harvesting technique of		
	oil	palm	40	
	4.2.3	Comparison estimated profit of manual and mechanize		
	tecl	hnique	41	
	4.2.4	Partial budget	42	
	4.2.5	Cost of production	43	
	4.2.6	Break-even yield analysis	44	
	4.2.7	Break-even price analysis	45	
	4.2.8	Benefit-cost ratio	46	
	4.2.9	Cost effective analysis	47	
5	DISCUSS	IONS	48	
	5.1 Identi	fy the cost involve in manual and mechanize technique		
	of harvesting oil palm plantation			
	5.2 Deterr	nine the lowest cost between manual and mechanize		
	harvesting	technique in oil palm plantation	50	
6	CONCLU	SION AND RECOMMENDATION	52	
	6.1 Concl	usion	52	
	6.2 Recon	nmendations	54	
CITE	D REFERE	ENCES	55	
APPE	APPENDICES			
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

COMPARATIVE COST BETWEEN MANUAL AND MECHANIZE OF HARVESTING TECHNIQUE IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

Nowadays, plantation sectors very depending on foreign labour. This situation leads to more spend us towards labour cost which impact give to high operation cost especially in harvesting process. A study was conducted to identify the lowest cost between manual and mechanize technique in harvesting process. This research used questionnaire to set primary data and data from an estate in Sabah were collected as secondary data. In analyse data, method used were enterprise budget and partial budget. From the findings, it show that mechanize technique need lower cost of operation compared to manual technique by reduction of 16.34% per hectare. There was 25% of reduction in labour energy and by using mechanize technique the productivity also increase. Reduction of total cost happen after changing in using from manual to mechanize technique. Manual technique estimated profit was lower than mechanize technique. Plantation can gain extra RM 1,459.81 per hectare of net income in promoting mechanize technique in harvesting Fresh Fruit Bunch. The study also show the cost-effectiveness of mechanize was higher than manual technique. The study concluded that the lowest cost technique in harvesting oil palm was mechanize (Cantas) technique. It is recommend planters and estate should apply mechanize technique in order to increase their profit and income.